

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an application for zoning relief for Good Pro Cheltenham, L.P. c/o Goodman Properties, 636 Old York Rd, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Jenkintown, PA 19046 will be reviewed by the following Township Bodies which will offer recommendations to the Zoning Hearing Board:

- a. **Cheltenham Township Planning Commission on Monday, June 24, 2013 at 7:30 P.M. in Curtis Hall at Greenwood Avenue and Church Road, Wyncote, PA 19095.**
- b. **Cheltenham Township Building and Zoning Committee on Wednesday, July 3, at 8:00 P.M. in Curtis Hall at Greenwood Avenue and Church Road, Wyncote, PA 19095.**

**This application will be heard by the Zoning Hearing Board on Monday, July 8, 2013 at 7:30 P.M. at Curtis Hall, Greenwood Avenue and Church Road, Wyncote, PA 19095.**

**APPEAL NO. 3468:** Applicant is the equitable owner of a 3.65+ acre parcel of ground with frontage on Ogontz Avenue, Limekiln Pike, MacDonald Avenue and Clubhouse Lane. The property is located in a C1 Zoning District and is currently vacant.

Applicant proposes to develop the property for a WaWa Convenience Store containing 5,585 square feet with fueling stations. In this regard, Applicant requests the following zoning relief:

1. A variance under Section 295-98 of The Cheltenham Zoning Ordinance of 1929, as amended (the "Ordinance") so as to permit the property to be used as a Wawa convenience store containing 5,585 square feet with fueling stations;
2. A variance under Section 295-102 of the Ordinance for a reduction in the width of the 15 foot wide buffer along a public highway. The area between the proposed driveway and the Limekiln Pike right-of-way is 11.1 feet;
3. A variance under Section 295-101.A of the Ordinance to permit a canopy along Limekiln Pike to be located less than 60 feet from Limekiln Pike;
4. An interpretation under Section 295-221.B.(5)(a) of the Ordinance or, in the alternative, a variance under Section 295-221.B.(5)(a) of the Ordinance, to permit parking to be located between the building and the street;
5. A variance under Section 295-221.F of the Ordinance so as to increase the allowable parking area. The convenience store and the fueling stations use requires 31 parking spaces. Applicant is

ZHB 3468-2

6. A variance under Section 295-221.K.(1) of the Ordinance so as to permit service and loading behind the building. Applicant proposes to have the loading on the side of the building (along Clubhouse Lane);
7. A variance under Section 295-196.A.(3) of the Ordinance so as to permit five (5) directional signs, each exceeding 4 square feet; and
8. Variances under Section 295-197.C.(1)(a) of the Ordinance, so as to permit: (a) two (2) free-standing, internally illuminated, double sided signs with LED price changer, one (1) containing 189.04 square feet with a height of 40 feet (located on Ogontz Avenue), and one (1) containing 99.94 square feet with a height of 25 feet (located on Limekiln Pike); (b) three (3) parallel wall signs with logo, one (1) containing 66.69 square feet (facing Limekiln Pike), one (1) containing 37.47 square feet on the rear of the building (facing the Clubhouse Lane/MacDonald Avenue intersection); and (c) an additional 3.92 square feet of parallel wall signage (pump signage), as per the attached signage plan, all of which parallel wall signs total 108.08 square feet, which total exceeds the maximum square footage permitted;
9. A variance under Section 295-221.B.(5)(b) of the Ordinance so as to permit off-street parking on the corner lots;
10. A variance under Section 225-221.C.(2)(c) of the Ordinance so as to permit the width of driveway entrance along Limekiln Pike to exceed 24 feet in width. The proposed driveway width is 30 feet;
11. A variance under Section 225-223 of the Ordinance so as to permit the trash enclosure to be located approximately 20 feet from the rear yard setback area. The rear setback requirement is 50 feet;
12. To the extent that it is determined that the right-of-way line is located on the conservation easement boundary, Applicant requests additional relief under paragraphs 2 and 3 above as the setbacks may change; and
13. Applicant seeks such other variances, special exceptions and interpretations as may be required in order to develop the property in accordance with the plans submitted by Applicant.

The above application, including site plans, is on file in the Township Administration Building, Building and Zoning Department, Room 204, 8230 Old York Road, Elkins Park, PA 19027 and are open for review, Monday thru Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 4:30 P.M.

Any person or persons with a disability requiring a special accommodation to participate in the meeting should notify Nancy K. Gibson at 215-887-1000 at least 5 days prior to the meeting.

ZHB 3468-2.1